CITY OF LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN, GEORGIA

3 - 4

ORDINANCE NO. 137

AN ORDINANCE

To require the exhibition of street address numbers upon mail boxes or upon other structures in such fashion as to be clearly visible from the street; to provide the penalty for the violation hereof; and for other purposes.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and it is hereby ordained:

SECTION 1. Each residential and commercial structure within the City shall be identified by its street address number by the placing of the street address number at least three (3) inches in height on the mailbox serving such residential or commercial structure in such a manner that the number is clearly visible from each side of the mailbox. In the event there is no mailbox so serving the structure, the street address number at least three (3) inches in height shall be placed upon other structures or upon the residence or commercial structure itself in such a fashion as to be clearly visible from the public street serving such residential or commercial structure.

SECTION 2. Any owner or lessee of a residential or commercial structure not in compliance with the provisions of this ordinance shall be fined not less than Two Dollars (\$2.00) nor more than Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) for each violation. Each day of noncompliance with this ordinance shall constitute a separate offense for purposes of the imposition of such fine.

SECTION 3. It is the intention of the City Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and it is hereby ordained, that the provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and the sections of this ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish this intention.

SECTION 4. If any section, subsection, sentence or clause of this ordinance be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, subsection, sentence or clause hereof not adjudged

invalid.

SECTION 5. All other ordinances or parts thereof heretofore enacted by the City in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be effective ten (10) days after its adoption by at least three members of the Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, after two readings at least one week apart.

APPROVED ON FIRST READING ON November 17 1988. Member of Member of ouncil City familya MIAA Member of City Counci Member of City Council Lookout Mountain, Georgia APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON SECOND READING ON December 15 _, 1988. Member Den mu Member City of Counci Member of City Council Member of City Council Member of City Council ues Mayor of Lookout Mountain, Georgia

City clerk of Lookout Mountain, Georgia

ATTEST: